settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business.

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as
at 31 December 2024 and is adjusted to reflect the following:

(a) Changes to 31 March 2025 (unaudited);
(b) Placement on 3 June 2025 and $540,757 (after costs) is raised;
(c) the Offers are fully subscribed and $367,725 (before costs) is raised;
(d) the costs of the Offers are approximately $31,497.
Other than in the ordinary course of business or as described above, there have been no
other material changes to the Company’s financial position between 31 December 2024
and the date of this Prospectus.

3.4 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing market sale prices of the Shares on ASX during the three
months immediately preceding the date of lodgement of this Prospectus with ASIC and the
respective dates of those sales were:

(a) Highest during previous 3 months: $0.04 (28 Apr 2025)
(b) Lowest during previous 3 months: $0.02 (27 May 2025)

Reviewed Adjustments Unaudited Unaudited

 31/12/2024
   01/01 2025 -

31/03 2025
 pro forma

adjustments
 proforma statement
of financial position

$ $ $ $

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   2,083,799   (264,773)   876,985   2,696,011
Trade and other receivables   196,668   (139,936)  -   56,732
Total current assets   2,280,467   (404,709)   876,985   2,752,743
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   986   (416)  -   570
Right of Use Assets   58,111   (13,410)  -   44,701
Capitalised exploration and evaluation expenditure   6,866,160   352,229  -   7,218,389
Total non-current assets   6,925,257   338,403   -   7,263,660
Total assets   9,205,724   (66,306)   876,985   10,016,403
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   140,616   82,173  -   222,789
Lease liabilities   57,945   (9,114)  -   48,831
Total current liabilities   198,561   73,059   -   271,620
Non-Current liabilities
Lease liability   4,976   (4,976)  -   -
Total non-current liabilities   4,976   (4,976)   -   -
Total liabilities   203,537   68,083   -   271,620
Net assets   9,002,187   (134,390)   876,985   9,744,782
Equity
Issued capital   11,918,600   190,171   886,985   12,995,756
Reserves   855,643   (1,170)   854,473
Accumulated losses   (3,772,056)   (323,390)   (10,000)   (4,105,446)

Total equity   9,002,187   (134,390)   876,985   9,744,782

28

(c) Latest available: $0.022 (2 June 2025)

4. Risk Factors

Activities in the Company and its controlled entities, as in any business, are subject to
risks, which may impact on the Company’s future performance. The Company and its
controlled entity have implemented appropriate strategies, actions, systems and
safeguards for known risks, however, some are outside its control.

The Directors consider that the following summary, which is not exhaustive, represents
some of the major risk factors which prospective investors need to be aware of in
evaluating the Company’s business and risks of investing in the Company. Prospective